ko_SEIVED
- R ZEIVE

JAN 08 1998 e
Talbott TL/
FPSC - Revaigid R

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center @ 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUM

January 8, 1998

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)
(IR Y
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BOWMAN, K.N%Eéé) Eo
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKI) L~
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (MCHARGUE)@?@

RE: DOCKET NO. »971489~TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE
PROCEEDING AGAINST HOME OWNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORATED
FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE, INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION

AGENDA : 01/20/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\971489TI.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

On August 17, 1993, the Commission granted Home Owners Long
Distance Incorporated (Home Owners) certificate number 3189 to
provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications service.

Thereafter, from May 9, 1994, until December 31, 1997, the
Commission’s Division of Consumer Affairs has closed 214 complaints
against Home Owners as unauthorized carrier change (slamming)
infractions in apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code. Other complaints have been received by the
Division of Consumer Affairs and are pending a response from Home
Owners.

Home Owners uses a sweepstakes entry form (used as a letter of
authorization) as a method of obtaining new long distance
customers. Staff requested a sweepstakes display from Home Owners,
but to date, the display has not been received. Based on the
numerous consumer complaints, it appears that the forms Home Owners
uses for its sweepstakes entries in combination with the
sweepstakes display are misleading and deqggptiwve; !/ 'The? dofdumers
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DATE: January 8, 1998

thought they were signing up only to enter a sweepstakes, not to
change thelr long distance service provider. It appears that Home
Owners is submitting numerous preferred interexchange carrier (PIC)
changes with forged customer signatures. In addition, in some
instances, the name and address listed on the letter of
authorization (LOA) is not the same as the address assigned to the
person authorized to make the decision regarding the long distance
service.

In light of the numerous complaints received from consumers,
the allegations of false and wmisleading sweepstakes advertising and
the claims of forgery, it is staff’s opinion that Home Owners has
violated Commission rules and has not established any safeguards to
protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes. Therefore,
staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate.

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order Home Owners Long Distance
Incorporated to show cause why it should not have Certificate
Number 3189 canceled or be fined $10,000 per violation for a total
of $2,140,000 for failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION : Home Ownersg’ certificate number 3189 should not
be canceled at this time. The Commissicn should order Home Owners
to show cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of
the order why it should not be fined 510,000 per violation for a
total of $2,140,000 for failure to comply with Rule 25-4.,118,
Florida Administrative Code. Any collected fine monies should be
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the gtate
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida
Statutes. (Biegalski)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff believes that a fine is more appropriate than
canceling certificate number 3189 at this time, because this is the
first docketed show cause proceeding against this company. If the
company can make corrections to its business practices and comply
with the rules, staff believes that the company should be allowed
to continue to operate in the State of Florida.

Home Owners uses sweepstakes display boxes with separable
packetg of LOAs attached. The LOA form that staff received from a
complainant appears to be in violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b)

r
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Florida Administrative Code. The statement required by the rule is
not in a text size at least as large as any other text on the
document .

Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida Administrative Code, requires in
pertinent part:

The page of the document containing the customer’'s
signature shall contain a statement that the customer’s
signature or endorsement on the document will result in
a change of the customer’s long distance service provider
and explain that only one long distance service provider
may be designated for the telephone number listed; that
the customer’s selection will apply only to that number,
and that the customer’s local exchange company may charge
a fee to switch service providers. Such statement shall
be clearly legible and printed in type at least as large
as any other text on the page. [emphasis added]

Another apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida
Administrative Code, ig that the document as a whole appears to be
misleading or deceptive. Staff believes that the sweepstakes
display combined with the attached LOA is misleading because many
customers thought they were only entering a sweepstakes. According
to Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida Administrative Code, in pertinent
part:

If any such document is not used solely for the purpose
of requesting a PIC change, then the document as a whole
must not be misleading or deceptive. For purposes of
this rule, the terms “misleading or deceptive” mean that,
because of the style, format or content of the document,
it would not be readily apparent to the person signing
the document that the purpose of the signature was to
authorize a PIC change, or it would be unclear to the
customer who the new long distance service provider would
be; that the customer’s selection would apply only to the
number listed and there could only be one long distance
gervice provider for that number; or that the customer’s
lccal exchange company might charge a fee to switch
service providers. [emphasis added]

The Division of Consumer Affairs received its first slamming
complaint logged against Home Owners on May 9, 1994, approximately
nine months after the company received its certificate. S8ince that
time, the Division of Consumer Affairs has closed a total of 214
consumer complaints against Home Owners as unauthorized carrier
change (slamming) infractions through December 31, 1997. Home
Owners responded to some of the slamming complaints by stating that
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it received no adverse response to the confirmation letter and
therefore, considered the application valid.

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following:

On May 30, 1997, Mr. and Mrs. Russo’s attorney, Mr. Garry
Nelson, advised staff that their long distance service was switched
without authorization. He stated that they did not realize they
had been switched until they received their telephone bill. Home
Owners’ report stated that the company received a LOA signed by Mr.
Reynaldo Batisto, listing a different address and telephone number.
The company considered it to be valid and forwarded it to
BellSouth. PFurther investigation determined there had been a data
entry error and Home Owners switched the wrong customer.
(Attachment A, Pages 7-22)

On March 25, 1997, Mr. Vonnie Jones advised staff that his
long distance service was switched without authorization. Home
Owners’ report stated that the company received a LOA signed by Mr.
Jesse Miller III. Further investigation determined that the
signature on the LOA did not match the person authorized to make
decisions regarding the long distance service. (Attachment B, Pages
23-26)

On March 14, 1997, Mr. Ashwani Wadhwa advised staff that his
long distance service was switched without authorization. He
stated he realized the change when he received his telephone bill.
Home Owners’ report stated that the company recelved a LOA signed
by Mr. Witin Wadhwa. The company considered it to be wvalid and
forwarded it to BellSouth for processing. Mr. Wadhwa notified
staff that Witin Wadhwa is a minor and is not authorized to make
any long distance service changes.

According to Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, in
pertinent part:

A certified IXC that will be billing in its name may
submit a PIC change request, other than a customer-
initiated PIC change, directly or through another IXC, to
a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC that at least
one of the following actions has occurred prior to the
PIC change request: (a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or
letter from the customer requesting such change.

Since Witin Wadhwa is not the customer of record for the telephone
number listed on the LOA, the LOA is invalid. (Attachment C, Pages
27-37) This is a common example of how the sweepstakes entry method
of switching a person’s long distance service can result in a slam.
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Many persons attending fairs, flea markets, home shows, and other
events that have sweepstakes boxes present are slammed because they
are signing many different entries to obtain free giveaway products
and are not expecting to be given something to sign that will
result in their long distance service being switched.

On March 13, 1996, Mr. Thomas Clark notified staff that his
long distance service was switched without authorization. Home
Owners stated in its report to staff that the company received a
LOA signed by Mr. Clark. The company considered it to be valid and
forwarded it to BellSouth for processing. Upon receipt of a copy
of the LOA, Mr. Clark notified staff that the signature on the LOA
was not his. Mr. Clark’s signature on the letter he submitted to
staff clearly does not match the signature on the LOA. It appears
that the signature is a forgery. (Attachment D, Pages 38-43)

Home Owners has not satisfied staff that it is in compliance
with the Commission’s rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285,
Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any
entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than
$25,000 for each day a violation continues, if such entity is found
to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any
lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of chapter
364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of the Commission’s
rules and statutes. Additionally, *I[ilt is a common maxim,
familiar to all minds, that ‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse
any person, either civilly or criminally.” Barlow v. United States,
32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

Staff believes that Home Owners’ apparent conduct in switching
PICg without customer authorization has been “willful” in the sense
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306,
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re:
Investigation Intc The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003,
Florida Administrative Code, Relating To Tax Savings Refund for
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that “In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule.” Thus,
any intentional act, such as Home Owners’ conduct at issue here,
would meet the standard for a “willful violation.”

Based on the number of complaints received by the Division of
Consumer Affairs, and the 214 complaints closed by the Division of
Consumer Affairs as unauthorized carrier change infractions
(slamming), staff believes that Home Owners does not have adequate
safeguards to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes.
Accordingly, staff believes that there is sufficient cause to order
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Home Owners to show cause in writing within 20 days of the
effective date of the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per
infraction for a total of $2,140,000 for its apparent violations of
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then Home Owners will have 20 days from the issuance of the
Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not be fined in the amount proposed. If Home Owners timely
responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain open
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Home Owners
does not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines
should be assessed. While staff does not recommend in Issue 1 that
Home Owners’ certificate be canceled for slamming vioclations at
this time, staff does recommend that if Home Owners fails to
respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received
within five business days after the expiration of the show cause
response period, Home Owners’ certificate should be canceled and
this docket closed administratively. (Bowman, K. Pefia)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then Home Owners will have 20 days from the issuance of the
Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificate
canceled. If Home Owners timely responds to the show cause order,
this docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If Home Owners does not respond to the Commission’s
OCrder to Show Cause, the fines should be assessed. While staff
does not recommend in Issue 1 that Home Owners’ certificate be
canceled for slamming violations at this time, staff does recommend
that if Home Owners fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause,
and the fines are not received within five business days after the
expiration of the show cause response period, Home Owners’
certificate should be canceled and this docket closed
administratively.
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ATTORNEY AT LAW

Licensed in U.5.A. (FL.) and Beazil
One Bnckell Square

9th Floor
801 Bnickell Avenue
Miami. Florida 33131

Phone (305) 374-2002
Fax  (305) 285-1982

_ July 1, 1997
Attn.: Billing Dept.
BellSouth
600 NW 79th Avenue
Miami FL 33126

CERTIFIED MAIL P 368 612 759 RETURN RECEIPT

Re: (3035) 8%8-1921,(305) 858-2883; charges resulting from "slaa"
by HOLD.

Dear Billing Department:

This office represents Mr. and Mrs. Nicola Russo. We sent the
enclosed letter to your offices in New Orleans, as well as to Hold,
in San Antonio TX, on May 30, 199%7. Wea also sent the same letter
by fax to BellSouth on June 3, 1997 (Attn. Lina, position 1183),
and spoke about this matter with Eva Johnson on June 12, 1997. Teo
this date, we have received nc answer from BellSouth nor from HOLD.

In the meantime, BellSouth not only keeps charging my client,
on HOLD's behalf, but has also reported my client to a credit
bureau, damaging Mr. Russo's credit. As he has done before, Mr.
Russc has sent the payment for the portion of the bill concerning
BellSouth directly to your office in Charlotte NC (in the amount
of $130.80, see copy herewith).

We hereby request that BellSouth cancel the amounts charged
by HOLD on Mr. Russo's above-referenced BellScuth account and
request that HOLD deal with us directly. I believe BellSouth and
HOLD owe my client at ileast an answer.

If we do not hear from you or HOLD on this matter, my client
has authorized us to hire a litigator and take all necessary legal
action to resolve this matter.

We are also sending a copy of this ;gétnr with enclosures to
the Florida Public Services Commission, r their investigation.

GN/vn
Encl.
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Nicola Russo

Florida Public Services Commission

-\~
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DOCKET NO. 971489-TIGA Y NELSON

JANUARY 8, 1998

ATTORNEY AT LAW

Licensed in US.A (FL.) aod Brazil
Qne Brickell Square

801 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

Phone (305) 374-2002
Fax  (305) 285-1962

May 30, 1997

BellSouth
P.O. Box 66002
New Orleans LA 70166-6002 BY FAX AND CERTIFIED MAIL

Hold

Attn. Karla

Customer Relations

P.O. Box 691586

San Antonio TX 78269 BY FAX AND CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: (305) 858-1921, (305) 858-2863; charges resulting from "slam"
by HOLD.

Dear Billing and Legal Departments:

This office represents Mr. and Mrs. Nicola Russo. My clients
relocated to Miami in December, 1996, and continued with
NationalTel as their long distance carrier, as they previously had
in Orlando, Florida. In the beginning of April, 1997, they
received their phone bill from BellSouth, showing HOLD as one of
the long distance carriers. At first, they didn't understand,
because they had not changed their service to HOLD, and they were
also receiving their bills from NationalTel. After making some
phone calls, they found that they had been switched to HOLD without
their knowledga, at the beginning of February 1997.

They have spoken numerous times with HOLD, demanding that they
discontinue the service, which was never requested by them in the
first place. They even sent HOLD, by fax, copies of NationalTel's
bills to prove that they had an agreement with NationalTel. They
have called BellSouth to inform them of the problem and see if they
could help with a solution. They have called NationalTel and
BellSouth stating that they wanted to be switched back to
NationalTel. They have also spoken to representatives of HOLD
stating that they refuse to pay for services they provide without
their authorization.

In the meantime, they have sent BellSouth payments for the
charges that are not related to the amounts charged by HOLD, which
they have been disputing since the receipt of the bill. oOn or
about May 27, 1997, they had their phone blocked for long distance
calls by BellSouth. My clients immediately objected to this on May
27 and May 28 to BellSouth and, BellSouth informed my clients that

~ 20>
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they would free their phone for long distance calls opnly upon
HOLD's authorization(!!!}).

On May 28, 1997, my assistant, Vicky, called HOLD trying to
find out who authorized HOLD to switch my client's long distance
service to them. She spoke to a lady named Karla and she said that
somebody whose name was "R. Batista", signed the contract. My
clients never heard of such person and my assistant requested a
copy by fax of the authorization.

We have just received a copy of the contract executed by
somebody whose name was Reynaldo Pelipe Batista, living in a
completely distinct address from my clients', whose mother is
Victoria Diaz (see copy sent herewith for your reference). The
Phone number, hand written in the contract, looked like (305) 858-
1531 instead of 858-1921 which used to be my client's phone number.
I called (305) 858-1931 and the person who answered the phone said
that she wvas the sister of Victoria Diaz!!! In other words, HOLD
misread the handwriting of the person writing their own contract,
"slammed® my clients' phone number, billed my clients through
BellSouth, and never even bothered to double check the phone
number, name and address of the person executing the contract. If
HOLD and BellSouth had the policy of checking their records for
accuracy of information, HOLD and BellSouth would have avoided this

entire problem.

Since HOLD had no contract with Mr. and Mrs. Russo, they might
assume they are owed for the calls under something like a theory
of "quantum meruit®. But HOLD is wrong on this. Mr. and Mrs.
Russo did not know HOLD was providing the service and, at their
first knowledge of it, they rejected it. As to any supposed
"benefit"™ which would leave them unjustly enriched, there is ngo net

. Since they have to pay my attorney's fees at a rate of
$155.00 per hour to resolve this matter, besides their own wasted

time and aggravation.

It was completely negligent and unreasonable for both HOLD and
BellSouth to process the switching order.

We demand that HOLD and BellSouth cancel all charges to my
clients and that BellSouth re-connect my clients' phone number for
long distance calls, to be serviced by NationalTel.

My clients are preparing a complaint to the Florida Public
Service Commission and will also call Equal Access and ask for a
"freeze code® or "pick block"™ so that any AUuture change will
require their written authorization.

FAXELDO
GN/vn CJUN Q3 193
Encl. JViord L T
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Nicola Russo By 22

e —

Gﬁ?lﬁikoha£7:(@9¢yff"qY-Lé
GARRY NELSOMN, ATTORNEY AT LAW, FLORIDA AND BRAZIL, 801 BRICKELL AVE., %tk FLOOR, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
TEL.(305) 374-2002 ¢ FAX (305) 285-1982
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TACHMENT B
DOCKET NO. 971489-TI

JANUARY 8, 1998

AI

uwame JONES. VONNIE pocy_HOME_OWNERS 1ONG DISTANCE INCORPORA maques wo. 1660981

ascesn 3825 S. DENTON CIRCLE asen. _JOSEPH W. WEBR - 1660981 ar CRP mime 8:46 AM  oeel3/25/97
reiepmena #_(407)-639-6048 200 g FAX  0ud3/25/97

ctsyiaip COCOA 32926 cmnry BRE  senonad rype_S_reee _Phgne

ey Nota ; Categury

Compacy com. RpP— | et

Clossd by Datwm ! /

Customer says the following:

Her long distance service was switched without her knowledge.

CONSUMER REQUEST

S

Customer’s PIC is ATAT.

Please provide proof of authorization.

FLORIDA PUBLIC

SERVICE
COMMISSION
RECEIVED] !
, , | 2560 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
MAR 2 5 1997 | TALLS T sanse
BY:-Z—QM.____ l |
PLEASE RETLRN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:
l N
Largen Pena
DUE: _04/09/97

namp Vg WIRTAC AT

=13~
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Official LOA Form

Long Distance Application
Please Print - Fill out completely - Only ene per household

Home Phone: {MO? ) [-_, %qﬂ'éo y g Dcfe:l ;‘} 19175

Name This Number Is Listed Under: _L 0

Mother's Maiden Name (Used for verification purposes oply):

Address:(z’ gr): 5 5 &) D EN N C/ /éj Apartment Number:
ay ( OO 74 ) State: f (  wBoal
Signature: CZJ ”L’c/”/ %A_Z yd —/7 —

{Must be signed and 1lly compiated to quaiity.) V
21 & over

MARITA] STATUS 2 single arried AGE QO under 21

By signing the above Leftes of Agancy (LOA) fonm, | am agreeing to change my current long distance carfier to Home Owners
Long Distance, inc., "HOLL"). and 1 designate HOLD as my agent to cance! my agreement with my existing camer in favor of
new senvice with HOLD, for my 1+ iong distance service only. | understand that | can have only one 7+ long distance servics angd
hat service with my pravious 1+ long distance company will be cancelled when my 1+ service is switched to HOLD. | understand
that oniy the person legally responsible for payment of the charges incurred on the lelephone numiber writlen above may
authornze tus swilch in 1+ service. and by signing above | Bcknowiedge that | am that person.  Charges for my 1+ long distance
will be billed by my iocal lelephone company as charges from HOLD | undersiand that my kocat telephone comparty will charge

me a one-time charge of up 10 S5. plus tax, for this selection.

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

By signing the letter of agency on the raverse side you are selecting Home Owners Long Distance, Inc.,
(“HOLD"} as your 1 + long distance service company. You will be mailed a welcome letter from HOLD
before your long distance service is changed to HOLD.

HOLD's fong distance rates are: 25 ¢ per minute daytime (8 a.m. - § p.m., Monday through Friday), to
anywhere in the contiguous 48 states and 20 ¢ per minute ail other times,

NQTE: Florida residents only. A copy of the official registration and financial information may be
obtained from the division of consumer service by calling toli-free 1-800-HELP-FLA, within the State of
Florida. Registration does not imply endorsement, approval or recommendation by the State.

NOTE: Commonwealth of Pennsyivania residents only. A copy of the officiaf registration and financial
information may be obtained from the Consumer Protection Bureau by calling tol-free 1-800-441-2555,

within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Registration does not imply endorsement, approval or
recommendation by the State.

© 1996 Home Owners Long Distance. Inc.. P.O. Box 890670, San Antonio, Texas 78269, 1-800-879.-4653.
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IOLD

Home Owners Long Distance, Inc.
P.C. Box 690670

San Antonio, Texas 78269
(210)525-8152 Fax (210} 525-0637

March 26, 1997

Vonnie Jones
3825 S. Denton Circle
Cocoa, FL. 32926

Re: 407-639-6048
Req. No. 1660981

Dear Ms. Jones:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Jesse Milier III for the above referenced
telephone number. Shortly after the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to
the address indicated on the application to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a
change in long distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation
letter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for
processing. It was not apparemt by the application that Jesse Miller III was not authorized 1o

change long distance companies.

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. Please be
advised that a2 credit of $2.98 for switch over fees has been issued to Bell South and will appear
on your bill within one to two billing cycles. If you receive a bill from HOLD, please contact me

and an adjustment will be issued.

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-818-
6806. ‘

Sincerely,

Aissd T etd

Liesl Mitchell
Administrative Assistant .

cc: Florida Public Service Commission

~15"
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name _JONES, VONNIE company_HOME OWNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA Request No. 1660981 %%
_ ' ©

sddress _ 3825 S. DENTON CIRCLE aten. _JOSEPH W. WEBB - 1660981 By CRP r1ime 8:46 AM  pare)3/2%/97

Lonsumer's

Telephone # (407) -639-6048

16C0__ 1ime _FAX pate3/25/97

Can Be

City/Zip COCOA 32926 County, BRE Reached
Account Number Note
Company Contact Limited Reponse N

Customer says the following:

Her long distance service was switched without her knowledge.
Customer’s PIC is ATAT.

Please provide proof of authorization.

April 1, 1997: The report received is a copy of the letter forwarded to the
customer. A credit was awarded for the switching of long distance services.
*This ingquiry is closed.

OUE: _04/09/97

Tyee_S rorm _Phone

Category ré

«{ -

infraction _LS-13C

Closed by CRP Date 05/19/97

Reply Received T

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIq
SERVICE
COMMISSION (

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Carmen Pena




-l

. wome _WADHWA, ASHWANI compacsy_HOME_ OWBERS LONG DISTANCE NCORPORA_
sascess 264 W 102MD TERRACE atin. _JOSEPH W, WEBB 1648941
Tetaphone #_(354) -475-4239
Civizip PLANTATION. 33324 comey BRO  neaches _(954)-475:4239
Account Musber | wote Sweepstakes
Company Contact___ Limited Responsg N

See attached correspondence regarding customer’s concerns with a switch in his
long distance service from MCI to Home Owner's Long Distance without
authorization or request. Customer has returned to carrier of choice. Please
investigate this matter, contact the customer, and provide me with a detailed
written report including LOA/Tape and applicable credits for switching fees as
well as an adjustment of rates to that of the customer’s preferred carrier by

8661 '8 AHVNNVT
v146 "ON 13IN20Q4
9 LINIWHOVY.ILY

Roquest No.
oy MEP 1ime 1:24 PW_ oue(-l-jl’_l_‘t.__m
1000 yime FAX ooted3/1 7797
Type_S torm _MAIL

|

Category

infeaction _LS-13A

Closed by _MEP  pate  04/02/97

Reply Recaived T

J'“

CONSUMER REQUEST

the date below.

04/01/97 Received report as letter to customer with explanation, $265.03 credit
and sweepstakes LOA.

04/02/97 Closed by telephone conversation with Mr. Wadiwa, who states that his
child filled out what he thought was a sweepstakes entry.

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 31395-085¢
Me-4136100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:




AT]'A(‘HMEN -C rHome O 3 Leng Cistance. Inc.
O aoxa

DOLJKET N %ﬁg TIS.{n Antong. T.‘u 78269
JANUARY 8, (210) 525-3152 Fax (2101 525-0637

March 26, 1997

Ashwani Wadhwa
264 NW 102™ Terrace
Plantation, FL 33324

Re: 954-478-4239
Req. No. 1648941

Dear Mr. Wadhwa:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance. a long distance reseller utilizing the MCT network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Witin Wadhwa for the above referenced
telephone number. Shorctly after the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to
the address indicated on the application to confirm ail applicant information and to ensure that a
change in long distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation
lerter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for
processing. It was not apparent by the application that Witin was not authorized to change long
distance companies, nor was there any reason to believe that the application was altered.

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. Please be
advised that a credit of $265.03 for difference in rates and switch over fees has been lssued to Bell
South and will appear on your bill within one to two billing cycles.

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-8183-
6806.

Sincerely,

Al Mthiatd

Liesl Mitchell
Administrative Assistant

cc: Florida Public Service Commission

-~ O -



ATTACHMENT C
DOCKET NO. 971489.T
JANUARY 8, 1998

S

Long Distance Service ApplicétiOn
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

HOME PHONE# SO0 3285 -9 2 39 oare S~/ /G s U
e msnneens oo M 5 11 Wadf hwa

wooress 2@ Ny (02, 7E8rrgc e wn

o _Plornfalon . sl e 3322%

MARITAL STATUS ) SINGLE D’MARRIED  AGE O UNDER 21 {21 & OVER

»

> SIGNATURE 4%
(AUST B8 SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED )

M&tmuﬂAmmmwmmvacmtwm RATES). :

By aigning above | designase Home Owners Long Distance, inc.. (HOLD) as my agent 10 cancel my
agreement with my existing camier in fivor of New service with HOLD, for my e+ iong distance sence
w,mmmmuunmmmummmwmmmon
1+ long distance company made by me will be cancelled. | am the person legally respansible for charges
on the eiephons NuMber wiilieh abtve. Charges for my 1+ long distance from HOLD wil be billed by my
jocl telephone company and | understand hat my local telephGne cCompany My charge M 3 one time
change of up 10 $5.00 plus titx Kar this selection.

LONG DISTANCE OFFER
By signing the letter of agency on the reverse side you are selecting Home Owners Long
Distance, Inc.. (HOLD) as your 1+ iong distance company. You wiil be mailed a weicome
latter Defore your 3acvice is changed to HOLD. HOLD's long distance rates are: 25¢ per
minute daytime (8 am. - 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, to anywhers in the contiguous 48
states and 20¢ per minute for all other times.)

This cffer is void in arny state whers pmhibihd‘by law. You must be 18 years old or cider to
apply. One application per family. This material is being used for the purpose of obtaining
lertars ot agency for telephone customers to change their lang distancs service.

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTHATION AND FINANCIAL
INFORMATION MAY BE QBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING
TOLL FREE 1-800-HELP-FLA, WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY
ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE.

NOTE: COMMONWEALTH OF PA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION
AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTICN
BUREAU 8Y CALLING TOLL FREE 1-300-441.25%8, WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PA.
AEGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE
STATE

Copyright 1998 Home Ownars Lang Diswance, inc.
P.O. Sox 290870 San Amonic, Texas 75200 1-000-079_-4&55

=70 -



»Qie 0i tioriaa

ATTACHMENT C JJAMmmiIssioners

JOHNSONCHATRMAN

DOCKET NO. 97148811+ Cioas
JANUARY 8, 1998 / TERRY DEasoN

JOE GARCIA
DIANE K. KIESLING

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BEVERLEE DeMELLO

DIRECTOR

(504} 413-6100

TOLL FREE 1-300-342-3552

Public Serbice Commission

March 18, 1997

Mr. Ashwani Wadhwa
264 Northwest 102nd Terrace
Plantation, FL 33324

Dear Mr. Wadhwa:

Thank you for your recent letter concerning Home Owners Long Distance
incorporated,

We wil¥l Jook into the matter you outlined, advise the company to contact you
to resolve the problem, and require the company to provide the Florida Public Service
Commission with & Jetter outlining its resolution of the matter.

if you have any questions, | can be reached at 1-800-342-3552.

Sinceraly,

b Aeaf]

Ellen Plend)
Regulatory Specialist |
Division of Consumer Affairs

MEP:ewe

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER + 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD « TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399-0850
An Affirmaiive ActioEqual Opportuny Employer intemet £-mail: CONTACTGPSCSTATEFLLS

-1 -



g _ &N
ATTACHMENT C ((REG~=T A
DOCKET NO. 971484t STFT N — Jﬁ-‘:@ T
JANUARY 8. 1998 -

2 264 NW 102nd Terr.
Plantation, Fl. 33324
Tel. 954-475-4239
Feb. 19, 1997

Lawton Chiles

Governor #63.7 12 vadhwa Azhwany
State Capitol Beod. 02 27 1237 DEQ DFM o
Federal Building To  JAS-H. A-DAW Te L 13 la=wt

Tallahassee, Florida

REF: REPQRTIMNG SUSPICIOUS AND PFRAUDULENT PRACTICE BY LONG
DISTANCE CARRIER - Home Owners Long Distance Inc., (HOLD)

P.O. Box. 690670
San Antonio, Tx. 78269

Sir,

I received my telephone bill from Bell South yesterday and upon
reviewing I noticed HOLD was wy long distance carrier and had
some charges due me. I had my long distance carrier as AT and T
for my years but I switched to MCI about three months ago and I
did not remember assigning any other company as my long distance

carrier.

I requested my wife to call their office to find out. She talked
to Anita at their 1 800 879 4653 telephone number and requested
her cto fax the authorization which she did. It was very

interesting to note that

a. The application was filled out by my son who is a minor (10
years old).

b. The application was dated 3/12/96 and the switching of the
long distance was done in Jan./Feb, 1997, OQur area code has
changed from 305 to 954 and no consideration was made to that.

¢. The telephone is listed under my name and he had put his name
and it was not verified by their office staff.

d. The marital gtatus is checked off as MARRIED AND is cheked off
as if he ig 21 years old and OVER. There is a check off mark on
YES also. The handwriting on the check off marks very clearly

DOES NOT MATCH HIS HANDWRITING.

e. There ig an aobvious discrepancy with the statement on the
application where it states that he designates HOLD company as
the long distance carrier. Copies of my telephone bill and the
application showing my son's signature are enclosed for vyour

ready reference.



ATTACHMENT C _
DOCKET NO. 971489-TI ~
JANUARY 8, 1998

E My wife tried to call back and started questioning their agent
Anita. When she could not answer, SHE HUNG UP THE PHONE. My wife
called again and requested to talk to the supervisor. Pat came on
the line and SHE TOO HUNG UP THE PHONE.

I called Bell South to report and I was notified that my long
distance company was changed again about four days ago tc US LONG
DISTANCE. I called them at their 1-800-460-1111 and talked to
Anna. She informed me that my long distance company was changeed
again this morning to Multi Media All American. I called them at
their 1-888-558-4726 telephone number and an answering machine

came on.

There appears to be some fradulent practice going on and I would
Sincerely appreciate your investigating into the matter.

Your co-operation is appreciated.

%i ely

Ashwani K. wadhwa

-7 -



ATTACHMENT C

DOCKET NO. 971489-TI

JANUARY 8, 1998

Long Distance Service Application
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

1

HOMEPHONES SCS_, 428 -9 2 3¢ ... S~z s
--n-.mém THIS NUMBER 'S Li3TED L NDER A/_{ :L’ ﬂ WO -.'-'_-_/ ;’) M/ia e

b

AODH!:SS léq Ny =N 70"@(1(-" AT
on Rlomtabth . amll w3252

MARITAL STATUS CJ SINGLE %ﬁuen AQGE JUNDER 21 T47 & OVER

{MUST BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED )

Mfumutnvoxwmww: TRAVEL CARD 1SUPER RATES).
By signing above ! designare Home Owners Long Distance, inc., (HOLD) as my agent to canzal my
agreeMan with my Sasting Camer in favor of new sarvice with HOLD, jor my Ve long distance :eémvice
only, end understival that: | Can have only 90 1+ lang distance aervice and any previous selection.of 3
1+ lorg distance company made by me will be cancelled. | am ihe person ‘egally responsibie for chc: 338
on the teiephons number witen above. Charges for my 1. iang distance trom HOLD wil be Siled oy Ty
loca! talephone company and | understand mat my local Miegnone company may charge me 1 ong time
cnag?umnss.mmummm

1
i

LONQ DISTANCE OFFER

8y signing the letter of agengy on the reverse side vou are selecting Mome Qwners Long
Distance, inc., (HOLD) as your 1+ long distance company, You will be mailed a welcome
letter, betore your service is changed t© HOLD. HOLD's iong distarice rates are: 25¢ per
rninulu daytme (8 am. - 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, to arywhere in the contiguous 48
sm.l. and 20¢ par minute for af other tmes.)

This offer Is void in any state wh~re prohidited by law. You must be 18 years old or alder to

apply. One appiication per family. Tl{iia matsrial Is Heing used for the purpoae of cotaming

'siters of agency for eiephone customers (o change their long distancs service.

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE QOFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL

INFORMATION MAY 38 OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING

TOLL! FREE 1-800-HELP-FLA, WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. AEGISTRATION DOES NOT IMFLY
» APPROVAL ON RECOMMENDATION 8Y THE STATE.

NOTE: COMMONWEALTH O PA BESIOENTS ONLY: A COPY CF =g SFFICIAL REGISTRATICN
AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED PROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTICN
SUREAYU BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-441-2555 WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH CF PA.
REGISTRATION DOES NOT .IPL7 ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENQATION SY THE

STATR.

ccm"mmmo-mmm.u
P.O.Tlm San Armnig, Tocas TR008 1-B00-879-:45.

TR iy R
.o

t
!.
[
T
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ATTACHMENT.C." e cxs i g
DOCKET NO. gM488.71 i e e
JANUARY 8, 1998

— Pag
ASHWAN| K WADHWA
HOLD Account Number: 954 475-4239 620 1
Bl Pertod Date: Fed &, 1997
8 For HOLD Billing Services Billing Questions, Call | 800 879-4653
Detailed Statement of Charges
Itemized Calls Amount
954 475-4219
Service Provider - HOME OWNERS LONG DST
Direct Dialed Cally
Dare Place Called Number Called Ram* Tome AMin
1. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6497 AD 10:53AM 3 .15
2. 0v/07 VLY STREAM NY $18 561-6497 AD 10:55AM 2 .50
3. 0v/09 IND LA 91184252918 AD 09:01AM [} 13.57
4. 01/09 INDIA 91161672635 AD Q9:05AM 17 43.19
5. 01/M ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN  03:03PM 3 .60
6. 0 /17 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN 04:03PN 8 1.60
7. 01/13 ORLANDO FL 407 Jul-4600 XD 03:36PN 1 .25
8. 01713 iNDIA 91115248671 AN 11:25PM 10 26,21
9. 01/1% ORLANDO FL 407 331-9993 XD 09:03AM 1 .2%
Total Direct Dislet CIIB ....oviritivissascanavossssssssnsasnsns 91.92
Total Charges for 934 475-4239 ..... 91.92
The asbove total doss not incliude the following taxses:
Foderal TX . ...ccenrsencorrasnnasonsson $2.83
Local Tax ....... $0.19
Florids Gross Receipts Surcharge ....... $2.29
! . Yotal (temized Cails .............. 91.92
Tares - Amount
Taxes on Reguiated Services ‘
10. Feders! Tax ,.... cenees 50000000000000B00a000aC eeerenas S 2.83
11. Florida Gross RECEIpts SUrcChErg® ..........c0cvivnevannnuns 2.29
12, City ToX ...oevnenns 5669062000000 05Go05005 6066500050000 .19
Total Taxes ON REQUISLED SEPVICES ... .ocuvirinennerrranessnennanns 5.3
Totai Taxes .......... P T T T T N T T T . 5.1
TOTal HOLD BLJiing Servioes CUrrent Chargesom s oty s 2o s oo e ez s

© Taxes and Rates Appiied - See Back of First Page
This pavrsien of yeur W ¥ provided o & ssrvees W HOLD Billing Serviem.
Thare is 50 eamneraen betwen BoliSeuth and HOLD Rilliag Servesms.

AC  EQ4IBT



ATTACHMENT C |
DOCKET NO. 971489-T! :
JANUARY 8, 1998 |

!

Long Distance Service Appilcation
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

3

HOII_IE pHoNE# 228 425~ Y23 JaTZ 3 ~/ ;-/_C{; 9 e
;--MA;MI THIS NUMBER 'S Li3TED _NDIR M }L ] ‘?’7 WO,-—/;’? Mfi‘:" rm————

Aanns:u QQCIL A/Lf/ /0% 7@% APTR
WMMM_ e S?ATEF/ Z"’M :

MARITAL STATUS O SINGLE 'MARRIED  AGE JUNCER21 T2 4 OVER

-

; {

—a-giGNATURE

s o : (MUST SE SIGNED AND PULLY COMPLETED )

L Y- | WOULD LIKE & VOX GCLED LONG DISTANGE MAVEL CARD (SUPER RATES), L
T by above | designate Home Owners Long Distancs, inc., (HOLD) as my agent lo canssimy  © -o- -
. : mwgﬂﬁmmfwwdmmmmm«whmdmswm i
only, and understand that: | aen have only 9ne: 1+ 10ng distance servics and any previous ssiection.af s~ F
1+ long distance comparty macs by me will b8 cancellecdl. | am e persan egally reaponable for chaigly |

on the leiephone number writin sbave. Charges for My T+ long: distance trom HOLD wiil be billed oy 1y

iocal telephone company and | understand Mat my I0cal telephone COMPANY may CRarge me t Ong Ime
m«qdwnummmumm

L T PR -

LONQG DISTANCE OFFER
agency on the reverse 3:ds you are selecting Mome QOwners Long
Oistance, Inc., (HOLD) as your 1+ long distance company. You will be mailed a welcome
otten hefore your service is changed to HOLD. HOLL's iong distance rates are: 25¢ per
finute daytime (8 am. - 8 p.m. Monday through Friday, to anywrere in the contiguous 48
smoll and 20e per minute for ail other tmaes.)

This offer is void in any state wh~re prohibited by law. You must be 18 years oid or clder to
o S <. appty. One appication per family. This materia! is being used for the purpose of cblaming
I P :lmflno!leoney for tetephone custorers o change their long distance sarvice.
- T NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE CFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL
[ TION MAY & QRTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING
FREE 1-890-HELR-ELA, WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. REGISTRATION DOES NOT iMFLY
, APPRAOVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE.

NO COMMONWEALTH OF A SESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY CF £ SFFICTAL REGISTRATICON
AND PINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY B2 OQBTAINED FROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTICN
BUREAY BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-000-441-2555, WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH QF PA.
REGMTRATION DOES NCT ".iPL'Y ENDORSEMENT, APPRGVAL OR AECCMMENDATION §Y THE

1996 Home Owners Lorg Olstance, ing,
2.0, flox GICETY San Anmrw, Texas "0200 1800879425

.

TITaL =02

-G -

L-..t eTAW Fet s E <k



ATTACHMENT.G. ... .. v s gt o
DOCKET NO- s'ogmdm'ﬁ.‘ o SSRGS
JANUARY 8, 1998

ASHWAN| K WADHWA

HOLD Account Number: 954 UTS5~4239 620

Bill Period Date: Feb &, 1997

&  For HOLD Billing Services Billing Questions, Ca | 800 579-4653
Detailed Statement of Charges

Ttemized Calls Amount
954 #TS-4239
Service Previder - HOME OWNERS LONG DST
Direct Digled Calls
Damw Ploce Called Number Calied Ram* Time Mia
1. 01707 VLY STREAM NY 516 361-6497 AD 10:53AM4 3 75
2. 01707 VLY STREAM NY 316 561-6497 AD 10:55AM 2 .50
3. 91/09 1INDLA 1125294 AD 09:01AM '3 13.57
&, 01709 INDIA 91161672633 AD Q?.'OSM 17 48.19
5. 01/ ORLANDO FL H0T 131-9993 KN 03:03PM 3 .60
§. 01/11 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN Ol :03PN ] 1.60
7. 01/13 ORLANDO FL 4Q7 8A3-4800 KD 03:36MN 1 .25
8. 01/13 INDIA 9111528861 AN 11:25rP% 10 286.21
9. 01713 ORLANDO FL 40T 351-9993 KD 09:03AM 1 .29
Tota) Direct Dialed COHIB ...ovovrerrvaresassrsscnrtsassonsanassses 91.92
Total Charges for 958 B75=8239 .....ovvvrerssoctnocecnsiscanasans 91.92
The sbove total does net inciude the foliowing taxes:
’ FRUers! T ,...ccvvrnscciannsscinntanns 52.83
L300 W3 eoueo0000000000000000000000000C0 $0.19
Florids Gross Receipts Surcharge ....... $2.29
' . Total itomizBd CRIIS ......:ccecciesscansonosnorascsnannansaansss 91.92
Taxes Amount
Taxes on Reguinted Services s
10, Foderal TaX ....cnveesacrnonsccanssannasnsnnnna 000000030 2.83
11, Floride Gross ROCRipts SUrCHETOB . .......covevaverrrsncsrsns 2.29
12, CIBY THX 40ouvncanssnsvscncnossnsaransosassnsosensnsones 550 e
Total Taxes on Regulsted SEFrVICEE ......covtutiusnoveeassssssanrns 5.31
5.31

U0 7D 000000066000000000000000000000000000000000000000500A00

* Teras snd Rates Applied - Soe BEGK of First Pege
This puvtion &f your bifl it providid i 3 sorvien i HOLD Billing Sorviom.
Thove & a0 sstasciies bevmnen Deitiowth wd HOLD Billing Swrviess.

AC  EOW1AT?
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ATTACHMENT C

) T x_

DOCr\ET NO 97, hd STATE OF FLCRIDA
JANUARY 8, 199468 |
®ffice of the Governor
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32399.0001
it March 3, 1997
Ashwani K. Wadhwa
264 Northwest 102 Terrace @
Plantation, Florida 33324 “s
£
Dear Ashwani:

Although I am glad to have the opportunity to review your recent letter, the agency you
should contact to address your concerns is the Public Service Commission (PSC). The PSC
was created by the legislature and is by Florida Statute an arm of the legislative branch of
government. The PSC contains a division of consumer affairs which I believe can help or

direct you.

I have forwarded your letter to the PSC. [ feel sure you will hear from them when they have
had a chance 10 evaluate your complaint, but if you have interim questions, call toll-free the
PSC’s Division of Consumer Affairs at 1-800-342-3552 or write to them at the address indi-
cated below. If you wouid like to bring this issue to the attention of someone other than the
PSC, you should contact either your state senator or representative.

If I can be of assistance on any issue or concern that comes under my jurisdiction, please do

not hesitate to contact me.
LAWYON CHILES;

With kind regards, [ am

/hmi/pk

cc: Public Service Commission
Division of Consumer Affairs
2540 Schumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
904/413-6100



...Q)CZ,—

wme CLARK, THOMAS E.
Address 2402 SOUTH CLARK AVENUE
city/zip TAMPA 33629 county_HILL
Account Number
Cosmpany Contact

compary_HOME OMNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA
acen. _Joseph W, Webb
Telepnane #_[813)-251-8184

Can Be
Reached

wote SWeep (forgery)

Limited Ileponu_ﬂ

See attached correspondence concerning unauthorized PIC change.
3/22 Repart as letter to customer with LOA.

File closed.

o) A}

8661 ‘8 AMVNNYT
p126 "OF J3ANO0Q
a IN3W:e

Request Ho. ]169B9]

sy JRD Time _3:53 PM_ oat
ToCO _ yime _FAX oste03/14/96
Type_S_Form _MAIL |

gt

Category
infraction _LS-13A
Closed by NEE Date Qﬂ lﬁ[ﬂﬁ

Reply Recatved _T

T =
{
\

| O S —

CONSUMER REQUEST

f'_

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION ¢

2540 SHUMARD QAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6160

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Richard Durbin

DUE: _03/29/96
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ATTACHMENT D:

NO PURCHASE

wBse _ LONG DISTANCEAPPI _* VION R8s,
s = & ENTRY BLANK ~— = i <

(PLEASE PRINT)

DOCKET NO. 971486- Y e/ 3 18G5 “Marital Status
T

JANUARY 8, 1998 uomerHones ﬁfﬁ) ?-5l ’?!g

T, @PMARRIED
NAME THIS NUMBER IS LISTED UNDER P2 1-‘475""‘-5‘ <L If e [ SINGLE

N2 S. Cfwts oy . —
e =z %Zq O Under 21

a4 ML o STATE p[@\
SIGNATURE T‘%—//ki—é—/)_ M (?- 21 :'J: OV:,Z _

MUST BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED TO QUALI ” .,d:m m)ynm -
o the MCASHorHANDH!ISGRANDI’IIZlm I addition 1o the grand prize drawin :
J.': !monchl 'ﬁ“m:?rg‘ff uq"m e“:lmot.w Bmm'ng sbove, 1 designme Home Loug Ine, (HOLD) ma p ngent w0 cancel mylm:& mm:
ui;dngw);iu!nrmormseMoewimHOLD.fog"naH dlr:u:vhulﬁndwm:e-i::-u:u_m + long distance service 3
ﬁﬁrwﬁmmﬂmmhmm:’wm'memmﬂlm‘-iywwemmmnllnlnu‘mchrg-ofupm!s.m
toci v istion services we provided At
FhmmuwmmgmumyﬂﬂmummwaminMﬁu

Copyright 1994 Horme Ownirs Lomg

thet I de not wish to my mmmm-ymhmmmmm '
Dn,mmhmlmwh?n'-:_m'm eh to changy my long p.,,...mmJ

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

thnyousahctHommersLan Dlsunce.lnc.(HOLD)uyouru distancs complating the Latter of ancy on
rmrsesldo.HOLDMlpmvidoseo.og'.’:ASHinhbmd4mmmywmmvou«uﬁuguwSMob:§a to
HOLD.OncoMrythmmmwofhmmhmlhmwbmlmhﬂs.m relurnmalbratotalofggs’:oo.
HOLD'S Long Distance rates m:zupoerchme(s a.m.-Sp.m.)MondathghFriday,eo f8 in the continental 48 states.

20¢ per minute for all other imes.,
OFFICIAL CONTEST RULES
_‘——————————_______________

This offer ts void in a state where prohibitad by faw, You must be 19 years old or cider 1o enter. No purchase neca to win, One
3 S ¥ be prasent 1o win, gyrlu drawing Is for 3353:(.! CASH or HIS AND HERS GRAND PRIZE (MSRp $38,500
combined total). Odds: 1 in 900,000, In addition to the grand prize drawing, there is a drawing for a 25° ramote colar TV (MSRP
$300). AN federal, stale and local taxes are the sole rumtmy of the winner, Winner wil notified by m'gp.‘r he Grand Prize will be
. v o 8 Qwners Lon,
Distance, inc. « PO, BOX GO0670 « San Antonio, Taxas 78289, This advertising material is being used for the Purposs of oblaining Latters o
Agency for tetephone customers 1o change their long distance ervice,

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY B8E OBTAINED
FROM THE DIVISION OF ER SERVICE BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-B00-HELP.F A, WI"’I'LHIN THE STATE OF FLORIOA,
REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION gy THE STATE.

1954 Home Ownas L, Digtance, inc_ ’
mm-smmﬁnm-r-mam Form OF 1198




newe CLARK, THOMAS . Compery_HOME OWNERS LONG DISTANCE [NCORPORA teouest wo. 1169891

soress 2402 SOUTH CLARK AVENUE - : acee. _Josech W, Webb oy JRD rime 3:53 PH. cacl3/13/96
: Teteshene #_{813)-251-8104 ro{0 yime FAX orol3/14/96
w‘ civyszip TAMPA 33629 county_HILL bewched tyoe S rorm MALL
Azcount Mmber Note Category
:; Conpary Contact Linited Repwwe N infenction
Q See attached correspondence concerning unauthorized PIC change. Closed v e Lt
= ) feply Neceived )
)
CONSUMER REQUEST
_
L FLORIDA PUBLIC
I SERVICE
j COMMISSION
:
YRt 8 ?f"n'g‘%?.'a'i"
D je— 904-413-6100
4 ) WITH BEFORT OF ACHON 10
5
o RECEIVED
= MAR |« 1996 DVEy _03/29/9
5 BY I —
<t
™~ m
~
o5 %
ZA -
o g P
T ,_'-u ?r-
<L o =
EoZ
L 0O-

— W\ -



ATTACHMENT D —
DOCKET NO. 971489-T
~ JANUARY 8, 1998

State of Florida

Commissioners:

SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON

JULIA L. JOHNSON

DIANE K KIESLING

JOE GARCIA

Public Serbice Commission

Mr. Thomas E. Clark
2402 South Clark Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33629

Dear Mr. Clark:

Thank you for your recent letter
Incorporated.

We will look into the matter you
at the conclusion of our investigation.

DD/pr

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BEVERLEE DeMELLO

DIRECTOR
{904) 413-6100
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

March 15, 1996

concerning Home Owners Long Distance
outlined and get back in touch with you

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Services Consultant
Division of Consumer Affairs

~42-

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER # 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD @ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

An Affirmative Action/Egual Qpportunity Emplover

Intermnet E-mait: CONTACT@PSCSTATEFL.US



ATTACRMENT D
DOCKET NO. 97 #88{lD

JANUARY 8, 1998

H. — wers Long Distance, Inc.
P.O. Box 690670

SanAntonio, Texas 78269
(210)525-8152  Fax {210) 525-0637

March 18, 1996

Mr. Thomas Clark

2402 South Clark Avenue
Tampa, FL 33629
813-251-8184

Req. No. 1169891 and 1114321

Dear Mr. Clark:

Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the LDDS network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Thomas Clark for the above referenced
telephone number. It was not apparent by the application that you did not wish to convert to
Home Owners Long Distance, nor was there any reason to believe that the signature was not

valid.

Our records indicate that on February 16, 1996, a refund check was mailed to you for your switch
over fees. Enclosed is a second refind totaling $17.96 for all billing.

Should you have any questions or require fisrther assistance, please contact me at 1-800-879-
4653.

Sincerely,

@@Z;@/Iol/ Ulooer

Deborah Weaver
Customer Service Manager

cC!

Florida Public Service Commission JRD
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